
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Local Pension Board 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Local Pension Board 
 

Friday, 20 April 2018 at 10.30 am 
 

Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Mark Spilsbury 
 
Scheme Members: 
 

Alistair Bastin Stephen Davis Sarah Pritchard 

 
 
Employer Members: 
 

Councillor Bob Johnston David Locke FCA District Councillor Sandy 
Lovatt 

 
 
Notes: 

 
• Date of next meeting: 13 July 2018 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive April 2018  
  
Committee Officer: Julie Dean 

Tel: 07393 001089; Email: julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any 
[...]
e 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Welcome by Chairman  
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2018                 (LPB5) and 
to receive information arising from them. 
 

6. Exempt Item  
 

 The Board is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the duration of item 
7 in the Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during this item there 
would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the 
respective item in the Agenda and since it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances of each case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
THE REPORT RELATING TO THE NEXT EXEMPT ITEM HAS NOT BEEN MADE 
PUBLIC AND SHOULD BE REGARDED AS STRICTLY PRIVATE TO MEMBERS OF 
THE BOARD AND OFFICERS ENTITLED TO RECEIVE IT. 
 

7. Employer Management (Pages 9 - 48) 
 

 This report (LPB7) is the latest in the series of reports to the Pension Fund Committee 
and this Board on the Fund’s approach to employer management.  
 
The public should be excluded during this item because its discussion in public would 
be likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information in the 
following prescribed category: 
 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and since it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure would distort the 
proper process of free negotiations with another party. 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
READMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

8. Review of the Annual Business Plan (Pages 49 - 58) 
 

 At its 9 March 2018 meeting, the Pension Fund Committee approved the Annual 
Business Plan for 2018-19. The Board is invited to review the latest Plan and to offer 
any views back to the Committee (LPB8). 
 

9. Risk Register (Pages 59 - 66) 
 

 This is the latest Risk Register as presented to the Pension Fund Committee on 9 
March 2018. It includes the changes made following the comments of this Board at its 
last meeting. The Board is invited to review the report and to offer any further views 
back to the Committee (LPB9). 
 

10. Brunel Pension Partnership  
 

 There will be an oral report on the latest position in respect of the development of the 
Brunel Pension Partnership. It will include the latest position on the development of the 
new investment portfolios and the programme to transition existing assets to these new 
Pension Funds. 
 

11. Items for inclusion in the report to Pension Fund Committee  
 

 The Board is invited to confirm the issues it wishes to include in its latest report to the 
Pension Fund Committee. 
 

 



 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 19 January 2018 commencing at 10.30 am 
and finishing at 12:50 pm  
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Mark Spilsbury – in the Chair 
 

 Alistair Bastin 
Stephen Davis 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
David Locke FCA 
District Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Sarah Pritchard 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sean Collins, Service Manager (Pensions); Sally Fox, 
Pensions Manager; Julie Dean (Committee Officer) 
 

  
  
  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

43/17 WELCOME BY CHAIRMAN  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 
 

44/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2017 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
With regard to Minute 40/17 – Risk Register – Sean Collins reported that a new 
actuary had been appointed from Hymans Robertson, effective from 11 December 
2017. In response to a question from a member of the Board asking about the 
discount rate typically applied to future pension liabilities by the new Actuary, Mr 
Collins stated that Hymans Robertson, whilst traditionally setting a lower discount 
rate than the other Actuarial firms, were happy that the current Oxfordshire rate was 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3 

not out of line with their financial parameters. They also offered some interesting 
ideas in the form of self - help, online tools, together with technical support, which 
would allow more cost-effective support to the LGPS. 
 
 

45/17 EMPLOYER MANAGEMENT  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Board considered the latest in a series of reports to the Pension Fund Committee 
and this Board on the Fund’s approach to employer management (LPB6). The report 
set out the key issues discussed with the Pension Regulator at the meeting held in 
December and included a copy of the latest improvement plan which looked to meet 
the regulatory requirement to issue annual benefit statements (ABS) to all active and 
deferred scheme members by 31 August 2018. The Board was invited to note the 
latest position on employer management and the current improvement plan and to 
offer any comments to the Pension Fund Committee on 9 March 2018. 
 
The Board established the following: 
 

- That it was for the Pension Fund Committee to decide if there had been a 
material breach of the pension regulations or not and if it was the former, to 
report the Authority to the Pension Regulator. It was also within the powers 
of Local Pension Boards to do the same; 
 

- In response to concerns about the safety and security of the iconnect 
system, the Board learned that the Chairman of Pension Fund Committee 
shared its concerns and was keen to explore it further. Moreover, he was 
keen to use the Board’s expertise in order that more detailed questions 
could be asked, thereby establishing the relevant risks. If required, the 
Committee could then instigate a proper mitigation plan. The Board 
therefore AGREED that a report raising the Board’s concerns 
regarding cyber security be circulated to the members of Pension 
Fund Committee prior to the next meeting of the Committee on 9 
March 2018, with a view to the possibility of this issue being added as 
a risk on the Committee’s Risk Register; 

 
- If a decision was made to embark on iconnect as a solution, a 12 – 18 

month lead time would be required before iconnect became mandatory, to 
ensure sufficient planning and implementation time for the employers and 
OCC. Sean Collins accepted that greater two-way conversations were 
needed with the employers than in the past to facilitate change and reduce 
issues with data submissions. Sally Fox reported that currently there had 
been little response from the majority of employers to communications from 
the Pension Team. The Employers Side acknowledged this point but 
highlighted the pressures facing all employers, and the capacity challenges 
facing all, but in particular facing some of the smaller employers. Sally Fox 
stated that some employers had already decided that they would not wish 
to utilise the iconnect system and this had been accepted for the time being 
on the proviso that they submit the correct data information; 

 

Page 2



3 

- It was established that the law required a target of 100% for Annual Benefit 
Statements to be sent by 31 August. The Board suggested that the 
Committee, in determining the materiality of any breach, should consider 
the issuance of 95% or over as a benchmark. This would be accompanied 
with a caveat of a communications plan for those individuals who did not 
receive their statement, as well as a letter to those employers where 
material numbers of staff did not receive their statement to inform them of 
the situation, and action being taken to resolve it.  

 
 

46/17 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
In accordance with the previous request of the Board, this item allowed the Board to 
review the quarterly progress report which had been considered by the Pension Fund 
Committee on 1 December 2017. 
 
A member of the Board put forward his personal wish that concerns relating to ESG 
issues be reflected in the Business Plan on the basis that the general awareness of 
ESG matters was much sharper than last year. Mr Collins responded that work with 
Brunel to produce a standard way of scoring impacts in ESG policy was already in 
this year’s plan. He added that this work was now being taken forward and Brunel 
was doing extensive work with State Street, the new Fund Administrator, in order to 
develop new, robust reports which would offer greater transparency. Following further 
discussion on the merits of an ethical policy, Sean Collins advised that the Pension 
Fund Committee had discussed the issue on numerous occasions and had received 
a significant amount of advice, including from the Chief Responsible Investment 
Officer at Brunel, who was highly regarded in this field based on her previous work at 
the Environment Agency. The Committee’s current policy was reflected in Investment 
Strategy Statement. 
 

47/17 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Board considered the latest Risk Register as presented to the Pension Fund 
Committee on 1 December 2017 (LPB8). It included the changes made following the 
comments of the Board at the last meeting. 
 
The Board considered whether the Board’s concerns regarding cyber security were 
correctly reflected in the Register, given the concerns raised at Agenda Item 7. Sean 
Collins agreed that there might be a need to revisit the risk score in the future when 
the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) were implemented. Sally Fox 
added that the information was audited. 
 
The Board AGREED: 
 

(a) that the Committee be requested to look again at the current scoring of the 
cyber security risk; 

(b) to include a timeline in the March report in relation to the work on the Cash 
Flow Model; and 

Page 3



3 

(c) to urge the Committee to set up a training day for all members of the Board 
and the Committee. 

 

48/17 BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
Sean Collins gave an oral report on the latest position on the development of the 
Brunel Pension Partnership (BPP), including an update on the development of the 
new investment portfolios. He reported as follows: 
 

- The Oversight Board (OB) had endorsed the Services Agreement Strategy 
subject to any minor changes. There was now a Services Agreement and 
Schedule to provide services to the Fund (providing Brunel had received 
the relevant approvals from the Financial Conduct Authority); 
 

- The Business Plan for 2018/19 had now been signed off by all ten funds. 
Minor changes had been made by the OB, the principle one being the 
addition of a Code of Conduct for all Board members; 

 

- A portfolio pack had been produced in order that Pension Fund Committee 
could make their indicative allocations. This had been unchanged since the 
first draft drawn up by the Client Group. Tender arrangements were 
currently in the process of production - therefore by 1 April 2018 the 
passive manager should be known. 

 
Sean Collins confirmed that the Minutes of the OB meeting would be made available 
to Board and Committees once the Chairman had agreed them. He added that the 
Minutes of previous OB’s were already available. 
 
With regard to a query concerning decision-making, Sean Collins reported that the 
nominated shareholder representative for this Pension Fund was the Council’s 
Director of Finance, Lorna Baxter, following consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee and himself. The Committee had discussed this arrangement at length 
and had wanted to keep it under review. All decisions were to be reported to 
Committee, but retrospectively. Currently the Chairman of Pension Fund Committee 
was happy to be advised in this way.  
 
Sean Collins reported that a decision had been made by HMRC that there would be 
no relief on stamp duty on other taxes payable during the transition of assets. Brunel 
had therefore been working with Alpha, PwC and Russell Investments on proposals 
to mitigate the potential tax liability. The Client Group had agreed, an outline proposal 
and a further detailed report would be considered by the Client Group at the end of 
February. 
 
In response to a query about the costs incurred by the setting up of Brunel and when 
it was expected that there would be net savings from pooling, Sean Collins stated 
that, at this stage there were few variations in the figures included in the approved 
Business Case. To date all had been developed in line with the Business Case, with 
a small variation in respect of cash flow regarding the custodian, but expectations 
were that the final savings would be greater than initially assumed. The Chairman 

Page 4



3 

confirmed that the need for the Company to monitor fees in detail as it went forward 
had been raised by the Oversight Board and the Board had been reassured that 
arrangements would be put in place to track savings once the asset transitions 
started. 
 
In response to a query about why the Fund membership had not been consulted on 
the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), Sean Collins stated that this was an issue 
for the Scheme Member representatives to think about how this could be done. 
Members of the Board then considered the various ways in which the Member 
consultation process could be improved including: 
 

 via the use of member self-service when in operation; 

 a rider to be placed on the bottom of the Annual Benefit Statement; 

 via newsletters to scheme members and employers via the website; and 

 via the Annual Report. 
 
Sean Collins pointed out that ESG issues were highly complex, thus making it very 
difficult to have a meaningful conversation with the full membership of the scheme. It 
was his view that the conversations with Employer/Scheme representatives at this 
Board about what action was to be taken, if any, about various issues should be 
sufficient. 
 
The Chairman pointed out that as the three-yearly ISS had only just been agreed by 
the Committee, it would, in his view, be worthwhile waiting until consideration of the 
next version of the Statement in the context of the last two years to determine any 
changes to the consultation arrangements. On the basis of this advice, the Board 
AGREED that more consideration would be required in advance of the 
publication of the next Investment Strategy Statement on consultation 
mechanisms, and therefore it would be prudent to begin to start thinking now. 
In the meantime, Sean Collins stated that if Board members wished to draft 
some consultation questions, he would be more than happy to conduct any 
conversations here at meetings of the Board. 

 
 

49/17 GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS (GDPR)  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
At the last meeting, the Board had requested that it be kept up to date on the project 
to manage the implications of the new General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 
which comes into effect from 25 May 2018. The progress report which was submitted 
to the 1 December 2017 meeting of the Committee was before the Board (LPB10). 
The Board was asked if they wished to offer any comments to Committee. 
 
Sally Fox reported that her Team was working through all paper records and working 
with national groups to prepare Oxfordshire County Council’s privacy notice. 
 
The Board AGREED to note the report. 
 
 
 

Page 5



3 

50/17 EXEMPT ITEM  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The Board AGREED that the public be excluded for the duration of item 12 in 
the Agenda since it was likely that if they were present during this item there 
would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the 
respective item in the Agenda and since it was considered that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

51/17 EMPLOYER COVENANTS  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 
At its last meeting the Board had requested a report on employer covenants. A report 
had been submitted to the 1 December 2017 meeting of the Committee, a copy of 
which was now before the Board (LPB12). 
 
The public was excluded during this item because its discussion in public would be 
likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information in the 
following prescribed category: 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and since it was considered that, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, in that information was 
supplied in commercial confidence. 
 
Sean Collins reported that, following discussion, the Pension Fund Committee had 
decided that no clear actions were required. The Committee had asked that a further 
report be brought to the 9 March 2018 meeting to include further information on 
issues relating to asset security in the event of an employer becoming bankrupt, and 
any ensuing proposals for change to the current Funding Strategy Statement as a 
basis for future consultation. He added that it was about making the information clear 
about risks and how the Fund managed any risks going forward. 
 
After a short discussion the Board AGREED that it did not wish to offer any 
comments back to the Committee at this point, but to keep the subject under 
review. 
 
READMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 

52/17 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN THE REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND 
COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 13) 

 
The Board decided that the following items be included in its report to the next 
Pension Fund Committee meeting on 9 March 2018: 

Page 6



3 

 

 Security/capacity concerns relating to iconnect; 

 Annual Benefit Statements – materiality question – for referral to the regulator 
in the context that the internal target must be 100%; 

 A robust statement in the Business Plan regarding cyber security, including 
iconnect. Challenge back to Committee regarding the scoring of current cyber 
security risks; 

 Recommendation to review shareholder decision-making at the end of 
2018/19; and 

 Request to Committee to review consultation arrangements in relation to the 
next Investment Strategy Statements. 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Doc
[...]
ge 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Division(s): N/A 

 

 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE – 9 MARCH 2018 
 

RISK REGISTER 
 

Report by the Director of Finance 
 

Introduction 
 
1) At its meeting on 11 March 2016, the Committee agreed that the risk register 

should form a standard item for each quarterly meeting.  A copy of the report 
also goes to each meeting of the Pension Board for their review.  The 
comments from the Pension Board are included in their report to this meeting 
and the Committee are invited to consider the current risk ratings in respect of 
the risks queried by the Board.   

 
2) The risk register presented to the March 2016 Committee meeting was the first 

produced in the new format, which introduced the concept of a target level of 
risk and the need to identify mitigation action plans to address those risks that 
were currently not at their target score.  This report sets out any progress on 
the mitigation actions agreed for those risks not yet at target, and identifies 
any changes to the risks which have arisen since the register was last 
reviewed.   
 

3) A number of the mitigation plans are directly linked to the key service priorities 
identified in the Annual Business Plan.  As part of the review of the 2017/18 
Plan and the development of the 2018/19 Plan, a number of the risks and the 
timescales for the implementation of their mitigation plans have been reviewed 
as discussed below.  This report should therefore be considered in conjunction 
with the business plan report elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
Comments from the Pension Board 
 

4) The Pension Board were generally happy with the risk register as presented to 
their meeting on 19 January 2018.  The one risk where they invited the 
Committee to review the scoring was risk 15 on the attached risk register in 
respect of breaches of data security.  The Board felt that the increased 
emphasis on cyber security and the new fines associated with the General 
Dat
[...]

Requirements 
on Pooling 

proposals 
with other 
administering 
authorities. 

by Secretary 
of State 

Mana
ger 

in Project 
Brunel 

 

17 Failure of 
Pooled Vehicle 
to meet local 
objectives 

Financial Sub-Funds 
agreed not 
consistent 
with our 
liability profile. 

Long Term -
Pension 
deficit not 
closed 

Servi
ce 
Mana
ger 

Full 
engagement 
in Project 
Brunel 

4 1 4   4 1 4  At Target 
 
 

18 Significant 
change in 
liability profile 
or cash flow as 
a consequence 
of Structural 
Changes 

Financial Significant 
Transfers Out 
from the 
Oxfordshire 
Fund, leading 
to loss of 
current 
contributions 
income. 

In sufficient 
cash to pay 
pensions 
requiring a 
change to 
investment 
strategy and 
an increase in 
employer 
contributions 

Servi
ce 
Mana
ger 

Engagement 
with One 
Oxfordshire 
project and 
with other key 
projects to 
ensure 
impacts fully 
understood 

4 2 8 Work with Fund 
Actuary to 
Understand 
Potential 
Implications to 
feed into project 
and investigate 
potential changes 
to investment 
strategy that can 
be implemented 
within required 
timescales 

June 2018 4 1 4 June 
2018 

Employer’
s 
engaged.  
Awaiting 
cash flow 
model 
from 
Actuary to 
fully 
understan
d 
implication
s. 
 

 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Employer Management
	LPB_APR2018RC2pdf - Letter from Pension Regulator
	LPB_APR2018RC3 - Letter of response to Pension Regulator
	LPB_APR2018RC4pdf - ITM Service Order
	LPB_APR2018RC5 - Copy of Copy of ABS Project Plan 2018
	LPB_APR2018RC6. - 18 January 2018 Employer Management Report to LPB docx
	LPB_APR2018RC7 - Improvement Plan
	LPB_APR2018RC8. - Draft unconfirmed confidential Minute - Pension Fund Committee 9 March 2018

	8 Review of the Annual Business Plan
	LPB_APR2018R03. - Review of Annual Business Plan - Annex

	9 Risk Register
	LPB_APR2018R05. - Risk Register itself




Minutes of the meeting


 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 20 April 2018 commencing at 10.30 am and 
finishing at 12.25 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Mark Spilsbury – in the Chair 
 

 Alistair Bastin 
Stephen Davis 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
David Locke FCA 
District Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Sarah Pritchard 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting: S. Collins, S. Fox and J. Dean (Resources) 
 

  
  
  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meetingand decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

11/18 WELCOME BY CHAIRMAN  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 
 

12/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

13/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
 



3 

14/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
There were no requests to petition the Board or to make an address. 
 

15/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 January 2018 were approves and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Sean Collins reported that the request from the Board for a robust statement 
regarding cyber security to be added to the Business Plan had been referred to the 
Pension Fund Committee as a part of the Risk Register report. The Committee had 
requested more information on the subject. 
 
In relation to Minute 6/18 – ‘Brunel Pension Partnership’ -  the Chairman agreed that 
some early draft consultation questions could be discussed at Agenda Item 8 ‘Review 
of the Annual Business Plan’. 
 
 

16/18 EXEMPT ITEM  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Board RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the duration of item 7 in the 
Agenda since it was likely that if they were present during this item there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the respective item in 
the Agenda and since it was considered that, in all the circumstances of each case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

17/18 EMPLOYER MANAGEMENT  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Board considered the latest in a series of reports to the Pension Fund Committee 
on the Fund’s approach to employer management. 
 
The public was excluded during this item because its discussion in public would be 
likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information in the 
following prescribed category: 
 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and since it was considered that, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would distort the proper process of free negotiations with another party. 
 



3 

 
 
READMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 

18/18 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
At its 9 March 2018 meeting, the Pension Fund Committee had approved the Annual 
Business Plan for 2018/19. The Board was invited to review the latest Plan and to 
offer any views back to the Committee (LPB8). 
 
Mr Collins introduced the report. 
 
Cllr Bob Johnston informed the Board that the Council had agreed, by 59 votes to 0 
(with 1 abstention) to call upon the Pension Fund Committee to incorporate the latest 
and best advice available on ESG matters when reviewing and drawing up the next 
three -  yearly Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), together with the other policies. 
Mr Collins reported that the Policies would be reviewed at the next Pension Fund 
Committee on 8 June 2017, with the full three - yearly review taking place in 2020. 
 
Sally Fox confirmed that there was adequate staffing in the Team and sufficient 
money in the budget to implement iconnect. 
 
When asked, Sean Collins explained that some of the Fund Manager fees would be 
offset during the year and there would be new costs as a consequence of the 
transition to Brunel Pension Partnership (BPP). Furthermore, it would be some years 
after transition before net savings would occur. The budget for BPP costs had been 
based on recent estimates which included transition, staffing, custodian and 
administration costs, together with the costs of having a company. He added that a 
full report on BPP had been considered at the December 2017 Committee and details 
of the BPP budget had been included on its website. The agreed Pricing Policy 
explained the costings over the ten funds which comprised BPP. Oxfordshire’s share 
was £650k which included staffing, offices, consultancy and transition costs of assets. 
 
In response to a question asking how much was spent on training, engagement and 
communication, Mr Collins stated that it had already been included, with much of it in 
conjunction with other funds, or nationally, then tailored for Oxfordshire. He added 
that a significant budgetary cost was for the communication manager’s post in the 
Pensions Administration Team and her work included a responsibility for the 
development of the website and communication with the Local Government 
Association.  The draft Communication Plan would also be included in the June 
Pension Fund Committee papers. 
 
In relation to the ISS the Board discussed a set of draft consultation questions which 
had been produced by Scheme representative, Alistair Bastin, which he proposed 
could be sent to all scheme members in order to glean their views on particular 
issues, included in the ISS. 
 



3 

After a full discussion, the Chairman thanked Alistair Bastin for putting forward the 
consultation questions. In summary, the general feel of the Board was that it was an 
excellent concept, that information gathering surveys were very much a positive 
exercise, but the form of the actual questions put forward at this meeting needed to 
be viewed as an early preparation for consultation on the next ISS in 2020. It thus 
required more thought and expert opinion. 
 
The Board therefore AGREED to inform the Pension Fund Committee that the Board 
supports a consultation with Fund members on the next ISS and would wish to 
provide its input into a planned consultation exercise, working with fund managers 
and specialist consultation officers from the County Council. 
 

19/18 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Board was invited to review the report on the latest Risk Register, as presented 
to the Pension Fund Committee on 9 March 2018 and to offer any further views back 
to Committee (LPB9). 
 
The Board requested the officers to update the Register regularly to include the dates 
of reviews and to include headers on each page.  
 
 

20/18 BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
Sean Collins gave an update on the development of the Brunel Pension Partnership 
(BPP) stating the following: 
 

- The first of the investment tenders had been run for passive mandates, the 
results of which had yet to be announced; 

- The timetable for moving to passive tenders had been set for May/June 
time; 

- It was thought that savings could be greater than otherwise assumed by 
the original business case; 

- The Client Group had asked to prioritise the next set of tenders and to run 
two active equity mandates (including the UK mandates) in the first tranche 
(by the end of 2018), followed by global equities in early 2019; with the 
fixed income mandates by 2019; 

- Currently BPP was looking at private markets and how to invest and 
redistribute new money; and 

- There would be a significant amount of activity by the Client Group next 
year on the development and transition of active equity mandates. 

 
The Board AGREED that a Gant chart showing the planned dates for key tasks 
would be very useful to the Board and the Committee when considering the time 
scales for the above. 
 



3 

21/18 ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE REPORT TO PENSION FUND 
COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The Board confirmed the following issues it wished to include in its latest report to the 
Pension Fund Committee: 
 

- Committee be recommended to ask the Pensions Regulator to collect 
comparative data from all funds on Key Administration functions, in order to 
allow for meaningful comparison to be made between funds; 

- Committee be recommended to receive historical data on performance; 
- Committee to consider the urgent need for training and targeted written 

information for the Committee; and 
- Committee to consider a consultation exercise with Fund members on the 

next Investment Strategy Statement for 2020. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 


